  Signed: M Halliwell
  Title: Director of Operations
Project Number 80125573
This certificate and its schedules may only be reproduced in its entirety and without change
CSA Group Netherlands B.V. Utrechtseweg 310, Building B42, 6812AR Arnhem, The Netherlands
DQD 544.09 Issue Date: 2022-04-14 Page 1 of 6
1 EU-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE
2 Equipment intended for use in Potentially Explosive Atmospheres Directive 2014/34/EU

The equipment is powered by four lithium-ion cells (ICR18650K) in a 2-series x 2 parallel combination,
with a peak voltage of 8.4 V.
Type designation:  TREX – a  b  c  d  e  f  g
where:
a = Communication Module: (specifies the installed devices according to IEC 60079-11):
  C Device Communicator
  L Device Communicator Plus
  E Blank
b = Applications: (specifies software items and does not affect intrinsic safety)
  H HART
  F HART + FOUNDATION Fieldbus
c  = Power Module Type:(specifies the installed devices according to IEC 60079-11)
  P Rechargeable Li-Ion Power Module
d  = Product Certification:
  KL ATEX, CSA, CSA us, IECEx Intrinsically Safe (includes FISCO as applicable)
  KB CSA and CSA us, Intrinsically Safe
e  =  Radio Options:
  W WiFi / Bluetooth
  9 None
f =  Support:
  Sn Standard Support (not relevant for hazardous area certification)
  Pn Premium Support (not relevant for hazardous area certification)
g  =  Options:
  These options do not affect intrinsic safety
The Trex Device Communicator consists of the following basic modules:
a) Baseboard main unit with CPU and I.S. power supply circuits;
b) Front panel with keypad, LED backlighted touch-display;
c) Replaceable power module.
The following modules are optionally built in or may be attached by the customer or a service center:
d) Wireless Board
e) Trex Device Communicator communication module.
f) Trex Device Communicator Plus communication module
Apart from the HART, mA and FOUNDATION Fieldbus, two connectors (protected by rubber covers) are
for use outside the hazardous area:
• Micro USB interface for downloading updates from a PC: 7.13 V, 85 mA.
• AC adaptor for charging the power module and operating in parallel: 12-17 Vdc, 4A
 SCHEDULE
 EU-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE  Sira 16ATEX2171
 Issue 7
Project Number 80125573
This certificate and its schedules may only be reproduced in its entirety and without change
CSA Group Netherlands B.V. Utrechtseweg 310, Building B42, 6812AR Arnhem, The Netherlands
DQD 544.09 Issue Date: 2022-04-14 Page 3 of 6
There are three versions:
• Trex Device Communicator blank module, with no electronics or external connections;
• Trex Device Communicator communication module, with four external connections;
• Trex Device Communicator Plus communication module, with nine external connections.
The Trex Device Communicator communication module has the following entity parameters:
Table 1
 FOUNDATION(TM) fieldbus
(non-FISCO)
FOUNDATION(TM) fieldbus
(FISCO)
HART®
 FF + and - FF + and - HART + and -
Ui 30 Vdc 30 Vdc 30 Vdc
Ii 380 mA 215 mA (IIC)
380 mA (IIB)
200 mA
Pi 1.3 W 1.9 W (IIC)
5.3 W (IIB)
1.0 W
Ci 0 0 0
Li 0 0 0